Contract No. K-1920-133
Amendment No. 5

AMENDMENT NO.5TO
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF NORMAN, NORMAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY AND
CROSSLAND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK
AGREEMENT (this "Fifth Amendment") is made as of April 14'v 2023, between the
Norman Municipal Authority, a public trust having as its sole beneficiary, the City of
Norman, Oklahoma ("NMA"), the City of Norman, Oklahoma (“CON”) and
CROSSLAND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., an Oklahoma corporation (the
"Construction Manager").

RECITALS:

A. NMA and the Construction Manager entered into that certain Construction
Manager at Risk Agreement (Contract No. K-1920-133), dated March 24, 2020 (the
"Agreement”), for design phase review and complete construction services related to the
Municipal Complex Renovation Project, located at 201 West Gray Street, Norman,
Oklahoma (the "Municipal Complex"). Agreement No. 1 is for the Development Center
portion of the project, Amendment No. 2 was for Building 201 (city hall), and Amendment
No. 3 covers the additional costs associated with the abatement of asbestos in the
Development Center. Amendment No. 4 is for the Municipal Court Renovation (Building
A).. Amendment No. 5 is for the Municipal IT-HR Renovation (Building C). Unless
otherwise set forth herein, all capitalized terms used in this Fifth Amendment shall have
the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

B. Pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Agreement, (i) once the drawings and
specifications are complete, and after the award of subcontracts to subcontractors, the
Construction Manager shall propose a guaranteed maximum price ("GMP"), which shall
be the sum of all subcontracts, lump sum self-perform amounts, including allowances and
contingencies, and the Construction Manager's fee.

C. The Construction Manager has submitted the GMP Proposal based on the
bids received.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are
incorporated herein by reference, other such good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and the promises and covenants set
forth below, NMA and the Construction Manager hereby agree as follows:

[. GMP Established, The Construction Manager's guaranteed maximum price
for the Work inclusive of all subcontracts, lump sum self-perform amounts, including
allowances and contingencies and the Construction Manager's fee, is hereby agreed to be
$3,200,000. The GMP is the total compensation from the City to the Construction



Contract No. K-1920-133
Amendment No. 5

Manager for its fee for the performance of the work in accordance with Contract
Documents and pursuant to any of the following documents, as applicable:

A. Basis for GMP. A written statement of its basis for the GMP
proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

B. Documents. A list of the Drawings and Specifications, including all
addenda that were used in preparation of the GMP Proposal, is attached hereto as Exhibit
B and incorporated herein by reference.

C. Allowances. A list of allowances related to the Work and a
statement of their basis is attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein by
reference.

D. Assumptions. A list of the assumptions and clarifications made by
the Construction Manager in the preparation of the GMP Proposal to supplement the
information contained in the Drawings and Specifications is attached hereto as Exhibit D
and incorporated herein by reference.

E. Proposed GMP. The proposed GMP, including a statement of the
estimated cost organized by trade categories, allowances, contingency, General
Conditions, and other items and the Fee that comprise the GMP is attached hereto as
Exhibit E and incorporated herein by reference.

F. Substantial Completion. The Substantial Completion date upon
which the GMP Proposal is based and a schedule of the Construction Documents issuance
dates upon which the date of Substantial Completion is based is attached hereto as Exhibit
F and incorporated herein by reference.

L Acceptance Period. The time limit for acceptance of the GMP
Proposal is attached hereto as part of Exhibit 1.

2. Effect of Amendment. In all other respects, the Agreement is affirmed and
ratified and, except as expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect.

3. Non-Default. By executing this Fifth Amendment, the Construction
Manager affirmatively asserts that (i) NMA is not currently in default, nor has been in
default at any time prior to this First Amendment, under any of the terms or conditions of
this Agreement and (ii) any and all claims, known and unknown, relating to the Agreement
and existing on or before the date of this First Amendment are forever waived.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]



Contract No. K-1920-133
Amendment No. §

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties have executed this FIFTH AMENDMENT in
multiple copies on the respective dates herein below reflected to be effective on the date
executed by the Chairperson of the Norman Municipal Authority.

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

Title: ‘Q-(JL__L
Date: 4/{9/2&

Commission Number: 2\00 Q4 \F $°$>$$;“°F°”""-(-"¥"’=
- I melly :
Expiration Date: oX/22)2S R W g
:",, %’l’w oS
'y egeere® \\
""‘:?:Tmu\‘ W )

NORMAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

Reviewed and approved for form and legality this 5’ 0 day of (& ) /A Q ,2023.

Wbt 0 LodigQy

Office of the General Counsel

Approved by The City of Norman on this dayof , 2023.
By:
Larry Heikkila, Mayor
ATTEST:
By:

" Brenda Hall, City Clerk



Contract No. K-1920-133
Amendment No. 5

CITY OF NORMAN

Approved as to form and legality this Q( ) dayof OfO/\A,Q , 2023.

-

City Attorney’s Office

Mayor
ATTEST:

City Clerk



P T, T
CROSSLAND

CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

Exhibit A — Basis for GMP

K-1920-113 - Municipal IT-HR Renovation 408 NE 145th Place

April 14th, 2023 Oklahoma City, OK 73013
tel 405.748.5043

Brenda Hall fax 405.748.7214

City Clerk

City of Norman

RE: City of Norman Municipal Complex Renovation — IT-HR
Recommendation Award Letter Bid Package #01 - Letter #1

Dear Mrs. Hall,

For the above referenced project, we are proposing a guaranteed maximum price (GMP) of three
million one hundred sixty thousand six hundred and twenty-six dollars ($3,200,000).

Bids for the City of Norman IT-HR Renovation — Bid Package #1, were received and publicly read
aloud in the city council chambers at 201 W Gray St. Norman, OK on April 61, 2023, at 2:00 PM
CST. The bidding process was conducted in accordance with the Oklahoma Public Competitive
Bidding Act, 61 O.S. 1974, §101

Crossland Construction Company has reviewed the bids for qualifications, completeness,
responsiveness, cost, & best value to the owner. For additional information, see breakout pages
& summaries below.

Subcontractor / Supplier Total
GMP 1 (BP1):
2A Demolition (Total Demo) $75,600

o Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Total Demo, for this
trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 2A as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents.

3A Concrete {Crossland) $156,000

e Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Crossland, for this trade
contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 3A as detailed in Bid Package #01
documents.

5A Structural Steel (Clints Welding) $18,700

¢ Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Clints Welding, for this
trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 5A as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents.

6A Millwork (FADCO) $82,087

¢ Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, FADCO, for this trade
contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 6A as detailed in Bid Package #01
documents.

Page 1 of 3



K-1920-113 — Municipal IT-HR Renovation Exhibit A GMP 5

7B Joint Sealants and Waterproofing (OK Building Solutions) $17,900
e Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, OK Building Solutions,
for this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 7B as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents.
8A Door Assemblies Supply (CBS Doors and Hardware) $103,950
s Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, CBS Doors, for this
trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 8A as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents.
8B Door Assemblies Install (GIO Construction) $12,549
¢ Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, GIO Construction, for
this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 8B as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents.
8C Glass and Glazing (Accent Glass Services) $49,420
¢ Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Accent Glass Services,
for this trade contract. Scape includes the entirety of trade contract 8C as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents.
9A Gypsum Assemblies (Wiljo Interiors) $180,120
¢ Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Wiljo Interiors, for this
trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 9A as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents,
9B Flooring and Wall Tile {(Bryan’s Flooring) $123,160
e Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Bryan'’s Flooring, for this
trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 9B as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents.
9C Painting (Cherokee Painting) $66,003
e Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Cherokee Painting, for
this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 9C as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents. Quad Cities was apparent low bidder of this package on bid
day. Quad Cities sent email correspondence noting missing bid items and is considered
non-responsive.
10A Specialties (Czarniecki Construction) $23,587
e Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Czarniecki, for this trade
contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 10A as detailed in Bid Package
#01 documents.
10B Signage (Lektron) $36,454
e Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Lektron, for this trade
contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 10B as detailed in Bid Package
#01 documents.
12A Window Treatments (Contract Drapery) $6,135
¢ Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Contract Drapery, for
this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 12A as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents.
13A Canopies (Specialty Sales) $11,848
e Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Specialty Sales, for this
trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 13A as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents.
21A Fire Suppression (Kanske Fire) $62,000
« Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Kanske Fire, for this
trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 21A as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents.

Page 2 of 3



K-1920-113 — Municipal IT-HR Renovation Exhibit A GMP 5

22A Plumbing (Hames Brothers Mechanical) $86,580
» Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Hames Brothers, for this
trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 22A as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents,
23A HVAC (Harrison Orr) $398,800
¢ Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Harrison Orr, for this
trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 23A as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents.
26A Electrical (Messer Electric) $329,552
o Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Messer Electric, for this
trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 26A as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents.
27A Audio Visual (Techsico) $173,859
o Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Techsico, for this trade
contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 27A as detailed in Bid Package
#01 documents.
28A Fire Alarm (High Tech Tronics) $25,813
¢ Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, High Tech Tronics, for
this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 28A as detailed in Bid
Package #01 documents.
33A Site Utilities (Arrow) $79,978
e Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Arrow, for this trade
contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 33A as detailed in Bid Package
#01 documents.

Please contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Justin Lockwéod
Director of Preconstruction
Crossland Construction Company

Enc: Bid Tab & Cost Summary, Allowances, Divisional Bid Tabs, General Conditions Matrix, &
Project Requirements

Page 3 of 3



K-1920-133 Amendment #5

Municipal Court Renovation

Exhibit B

Project Documents List

Drawings Dated 11.15.22 from The McKinney Partnership Architects

Municipal IT-HR Renovation

GENERAL INFORMATION

MECHARICAL

AD.O_ | PROJECT INFORMATION _
_AD.1__[PARTITION TYPES

MD1.1  WECHANICAL DEMOUTIOR PLAN

MO.1 | MECHANICAL LEGENDS AND ABBREVIATIONS

_AD.3_|EXISTING SITE SURVEY

A0.2  |ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES AND MOUNTING / TOILET ACCESSORY SCHEDRE |

MD1.2  MECHANICAL PIPING DEMOLITION PLAN

ME.1  HVAL PLAM

N1 MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN

cviL

M5 | MECHAMICAL ROOF PLAN

C-101 [UNLITY PLAN
c~201 |TYPICAL DETALS

M.t | MECHANICAL DETAILS
| w52 |MEcHAMICAL DETANS

M5 M 4 Tags

C-202 | TYPICAL DETAILS
STRUCTURAL

S1.1 | GENERAL NOTES

N6.1 |MECHAN!CAL SCHEDULES

$1.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION
520 oML
s2.1 FOURDATION AND FRAMING PLAN

S3.0 | FRANING ELEVATIONS

SA.1 |FOUNDATION DETALLS
S5.1 | FRAMING DETAILS

LANDSCAPE

ELECTRICAL

L1.0  |LANDSCAPE PLAN

E0.0 ELECTRICAL NOTES AND LEGEND

_L1.)  |LANDSCAPE DETAILS

ED1.1 |ELECTRICAL DEMO PLAN

E1.f  ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL

£1.2 |ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT PLAN

15F1.0 !!F[ SAFETY PLAN/CODE REVIEW

E1.3  ELECTRICAL ROOF PLAN

01.0  |DEMOLITION SITE PLAN
D20  |DEMOLITION ELEVATIONS

£2.1 | FLECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN
£2.2 ELECTRICAL ELIGHDING SCHEDULE

| 03.0 | DEMOLITION fLOOR PLAN

E3.1 ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM

04.0 |DEMOLITION ROOF PLAN

£3.2 | ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES

ALL_[STE PLAN DETALS
Al.2 SITE PLAN DETAHLS

_D5.0 | DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN-EXISTING MUNICIPAL COURT | E41ewECTRCAL DETALS
A1.0 [SITE PLAN o E4.2  |FIRE ALARM

PLUMBING

A2.0 |FLOOR PLAN

PO.1__PLUMBING LEGENDS AND ABBREVIATIONS

A21 [ DIMENSIONAL PLAN
A2.2  |ENLARGED PLANS

P1.1_ |PLUMBING WASTE & VENT PLAN
P21 |PLUMBING SUPPLY PLAN

_A23 [ENUARGED PLaKs
_A2.4 |ENLARGED PLANS
A25 |ENLARGED PLANS
A26 |ENLARGED PLANS

P30 |ENLARGEMENTS - PLUMBING
P4t |DETAILS - PLUMBING
P42 |DETALS - PLUMBING
P45 |DETALS - PLUNBING

A3.0  |REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A3} |CEILING-DETAILS
ALO  |[ROOF PLAN

A5.0 | EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

Pé.1 PLUMBING SCHEDULES

AS.1  ENLARGED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A5.2 |ENLARGED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

480 ;BU_ILDING SECTIONS

AS.1 |WALL SECTIONS / DETALLS
—

A6.2 | DETARS

FIRE PROTECTION

FPO.T_|FIRE PROTECTION TITLE SHEET

A7.0  [INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A7.1  |IRTERIOR ELEVATIONS

FPL.L_[FLOOR PLAN ~ FIRE PROTECTION

A7.2 | INYERIOR ELEVATIONS
A7.5 | INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A74 |WTERIDR ELEVATIONS
A7.5 |INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
" A7.6  |INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

| recHoLocr

T0.0 | TELECOM SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

TOI1 | FIRST FLOOR DEMD PLAN~TELECOM
Ti.1_|FLOOR PLAN-TELECOM

8.0 |DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE / DOOR AND WINDOW CLEVATIONS 12,0

ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS-TELECOM

A8.1  |DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE
AB.2  |DOOR ODETAILS

73.0 | RISERS-TELECOM
T3.1 | RISERS~TELECOM

B3 [DOOR DETAILS

A0 IFNISH SCHEDULE / DETAILS
9.1 [FLODR FINISH PLAN

A9.2  [WALL FINISH PLAN

A10.0 | MILLWORK SECTIONS

T40 | DETAILS-TELECOM
T4.1 | DETAILS-TELECOM
J4.2  |DETALS-TELECOM
743 | DETAILS~TELECOM
T44 | DETARS-TELECOM
T4.5  |DETALS-TELECOM

AO.1 | MILLWORK SECTIONS
A10.2 [MILLWORK SECTIONS
A MILLWORK SECTIONS

5.0 | SCHEDULES-TELECOM
T5.t | SCHEDULE:




K-1920-133 Amendment #5 Exhibit B Municipal IT-HR Renovation

Specifications Dated 11.15.22 from The McKinney Partnership Architects

PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS
DIVISION 00 -- PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS
000110 - Table of Contents
Structural Engineers Table of Contents
MEP Engineers Table of Contents
Technology Engineers Table of Contents
004323 - Alternates Form
004325 - Substitution Request Form - During Procurement
SPECIFICATIONS
DIVISION 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
012000 - Price and Payment Procedures
012300 - Alternates
012500 - Substitution Procedures
013000 - Administrative Requirements
014000 - Quality Requirements
016000 - Product Requirements
016116 - Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) Content Restrictions
017000 - Execution and Closeout Requirements
017800 - Closeout Submittals
017900 - Demonstration and Training
DIVISION 02 -- EXISTING CONDITIONS
024100 - Demolition

DIVISION 03 -- CONCRETE - REFER TO THE ATTACHED KFC ENGINEERING TABLE OF
CONTENTS

DIVISION 04 -- MASONRY
042000 - Unit Masonry

DIVISION 05 -- METALS - REFER TO THE ATTACHED KFC ENGINEERING TABLE OF
CONTENTS AND BELOW

055213 - Pipe and Tube Railings
DIVISION 06 -- WOOD, PLASTICS, AND COMPOSITES
061000 - Rough Carpentry
062000 - Finish Carpentry
064100 - Architectural Wood Casework
DIVISION 07 -- THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION
072100 - Thermal Insulation
072400 - Exterior Insulation and Finish Systems
072500 - Weather Barriers
075300 - Elastomeric Membrane Roofing
076200 - Sheet Metal Fiashing and Trim
079200 - Joint Sealants



K-1920-133 Amendment #5 Exhibit B Municipal IT-HR Renovation

DIVISION 08 -- OPENINGS
081113 - Hollow Metal Doors and Frames
081116 - Aluminum Doors and Frames (Interior)
081416 - Flush Wood Doors
083100 - Access Doors and Panels
084313 - Aluminum-Framed Storefronts (Exterior)
087100 - Door Hardware
088000 - Glazing
DIVISION 09 -- FINISHES
092116 - Gypsum Board Assemblies
093000 - Tiling
095100 - Acoustical Ceilings
095126 - Wall Units
096500 - Resilient Flooring
096813 - Tile Carpeting
099113 - Exterior Painting
099123 - Interior Painting
DIVISION 10 -- SPECIALTIES
102100 - Toilet Compartments
102600 - Wall and Door Protection
102800 - Toilet, Bath, and Laundry Accessories
104400 - Fire Protection Specialties
107316.13 - Metal Canopies
DIVISION 11 -- EQUIPMENT
DIVISION 12 -- FURNISHINGS
122400 - Window Shades
123600 - Countertops
DIVISION 13 -- SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION
131010 - Bullet Resistant Partitions and Equipment
DIVISION 14 -- CONVEYING EQUIPMENT
DIVISION 32 -- EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS
321623 - Sidewalks
323313 - Site Bicycle Racks



K-1920-133 Amendment #5 Exhibit B Municipal IT-HR Renovation

Section Section Title ...c.verene pages
Structural Specification Table 0f CONENES (KFC) .ccuverereerenerirerassrissesocnssressreseensraserassasescsensnenne 1-1
DIVISION 03 - CONCRETE
03 3000 = Cast IN Place CONCIEE (KFC)u.ueiirirsrenirsniinesasonssermanssansanses sasssassennssnssesiansss snasssnssnssassssseassas 1-14
DIVISION 05 - METALS
05 1200 — Structural Steel (KFC) vrarirnene serensse =8
05 3000 — Metal Deck (xFc) .......... sasnnizeermn-Ezeszasmnes eRumuE riEn s B2 s e asmnas snsnenedEen ressEa SEen s un v 1-3
05 4000 — Cold-Formed Metal Framing (KFC) ....coerrreerreeerereseeseracemnessnssas [ 1-4
DIVISION 21 - FIRE SUPPRESSION
210517 SLEEVES AND SLEEVE SEALS FOR FIRE-SUPPRESSION PIPING
210518 ESCUTCHEONS FOR FIRE-SUPPRESSION PIPING
210523 GENERAL-DUTY VALVES FOR WATER-BASED FIRE-SUPPRESSION PIPING
210533 HEAT TRACING FOR FIRE-SUPPRESSION PIPING
210553 IDENTIFICATION FOR FIRE-SUPPRESSION PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
210700 FIRE-SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS INSULATION
211119 FIRE-DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS
211313 WET-PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
211316 DRY-PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
DIVISION 22 - PLUMBING
220513 COMMON MOTOR REQUIREMENTS FOR PLUMBING EQUIPMENT
220516 EXPANSION FITTINGS AND LOOPS FOR PLUMBING PIPING
220517 SLEEVES AND SLEEVE SEALS FOR PLUMBING PIPING
220518 ESCUTCHEONS FOR PLUMBING PIPING
220519 METERS AND GAGES FOR PLUMBING PIPING
220523 GENERAL-DUTY VALVES FOR PLUMBING PIPING
220529 HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
220529 HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
220533 HEAT TRACING FOR PLUMBING PIPING
220548 VIBRATION AND SEISMIC CONTROLS FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
220553 IDENTIFICATION FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
220716 PLUMBING EQUIPMENT INSULATION
220719 PLUMBING PIPING INSULATION
221116 DOMESTIC WATER PIPING
221118 DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SPECIALTIES
22112321  INLINE, DOMESTIC-WATER PUMPS
221316 SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING
221319 SANITARY WASTE PIPING SPECIALTIES
221413 FACILITY STORM DRAINAGE PIPING
221423 STORM DRAINAGE PIPING SPECIALTIES
223400 FUEL-FIRED, DOMESTIC-WATER HEATERS
224100 PLUMBING FIXTURES

DIVISION 23 - HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING (HVAC)
230130.52 EXISTING HVAC AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CLEANING

230513 COMMON MOTOR REQUIREMENTS FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT
230516 EXPANSION FITTINGS AND LOOPS FOR HVAC PIPING
230517 SLEEVES AND SLEEVE SEALS FOR HVAC PIPING

230518 ESCUTCHEONS FOR HVAC PIPING



K-1920-133 Amendment #5 Exhibit B Municipal IT-HR Renovation

230519 METERS AND GAGES FOR HVAC FPIPING 18
230523.10  GLOBE VALVES FOR HVAC PIPING 22
230529 HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR HVAC PIPING AND EQUIPMENT 13
230653 IDENTIFICATION FOR HVAC PIPING AND EQUIPMENT 4
230593 TESTING, ADJUSTING, AND BALANCING FOR HVAC 27
230713 DUCT INSULATION 12
230716 HVAC EQUIPMENT INSULATION 14
230719 HVAC PIPING INSULATION 17
232113 HYDRONIC PIPING 10
232116 HYDRONIC PIPING SPECIALTIES 8
232300 REFRIGERANT PIPING 5
232500 HVAC WATER TREATMENT T
232513 WATER TREATMENT FOR CLOSED-LOOP HYDRONIC SYSTEMS 9
233113 METAL DUCTS 14
233346 FLEXIBLE DUCTS 4
233416 CENTRIFUGAL HVAC FANS 16
233423 HVAC POWER VENTILATORS 11
23371313 AIR DIFFUSERS 6
238126 SPLIT-SYSTEM AIR-CONDITIONERS 1

DIVISION 26 - ELECTRICAL

260000 GENERAL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS 12
260519 LOW-VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL POWER CONDUCTORS AND CABLES 7
260526 GROUNDING AND BONDING FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS 9
260529 HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS 6
260533 RACEWAYS AND BOXES FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS 10
260544 SLEEVES AND SLEEVE SEALS FOR ELECTRICAL RACEWAYS AND CABLING 4
260553 IDENTIFICATION FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS 9
260923 LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES 7
262416 PANELBOARDS 12
262726 WIRING DEVICES 6
262813 FUSES 4
262818 ENCLOSED SWITCHES AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS 1"
263213 ENGINE GENERATORS "
263600 AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCHES 10
265119 LED INTERIOR LIGHTING 8

DIVISION 28 - ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY
283111 DIGITAL, ADDRESSABLE FIRE-ALARM SYSTEM

-
[+:]

Other reports to be included as part of the contract documents:
Crossland Construction — Bid Package #1 Dated 12/6/2022



K-1920-133 Amendment #5 Exhibit C Municipal IT-HR Renovation

Allowances
e Masonry $81,500
¢ Roofing Allowance $84,360
e Fencing $53,170
e Add #3 HVAC Changes $15,900

e Add #3 Demo Changes $10,000



K-1920-133 Amendment #5 Exhibit D Municipal IT-HR Renovation

Assumptions.

1. No assumptions.



K-1920-133 Amendment #5

Exhibit E

Municipal IT-HR Renovation

Proposed GMP
Bid Tab
CoN IT-HR
Bid Package # 1
Bid Tab
Date: |4/192023
| BP# Description Bid Price Subcontractor Bid Price Bid Price
2A  |Demokition $ 69,100 | Total Demoliion Services | § 65001 3 -
3A |Concrete $ 156,000 Crossland Construction $ - $ -
4A  |Masonry $ 81.500 ALLOWANCE - -
SA [Structural Steel $ 18,760 Chnt's Welding 3 - $ -
6A  |Architectural Millwork $ 82,087 FADCO § - $ -
7A |Roofme $ 84.360 ALLOWANCE - -
7B |Joint Sealants & Waterproofing $ 17,900 OK Building Sohstions 3 - |3 -
84 [Door Assemblies — Supply $ 95,025 | CBS Doors and Hardware | § 892518 -
8B |Door Assemblies — Install $ 11,924 G.LO. Construction $ 62518 -
8C |Glass & Glazing $ 47,720 Accent Glass Services $ 1,700 | & -
9A |Gypsum Assemblies $ 180,120 Wilio Interiors $ - 18 -
9B |Flooring & Wall Tile $ 123,160 Bryans Flooring $ - 13 -
SC_|Paintine & Wall Covering $ 63,253 Cherokee Paimting $ 275018 -
10A |Specialties $ 23,587 Czarniecki Coastruction $ S -
10B _|Signage $ 36,454 | Lelaron Branding Solutions | § - $ -
12A |Window Treatments $ 6.135 Contract Drapery & Blind 5 - $ -
13A |Canopies $ 11,848 | Specialry Sales Associates | § - $ -
21A |Fire Suppression $ 62,000 Kanske Fire $ - 13 -
22A [Plumbing S 75,500 | Hames Brothers Mechanical | § - $ 11,080
23A |HVAC $ 398,800 Harrison Orr ] - $ -
26A [Electrical 3 329,552 Messer Electric $ - $ -
27A [Audio Visual $ 173,859 TECHSICC $ - |3 -
28A |Fire Alarm 3 25,813 High Tech Tromics 3 - $ -
32C Fg@g’ sl'-"olice Ext. B@E. Improvements} 3 $3.170 ALLOWANCE - -
33A |Site Utlities (Gas, Water, Sewer) H 79,978 | Arrow Contracting & Utlities | $ - $ -
Allowances $ 25,900
Subtotal Direct Costs s 2,333,445 s 20,500 | S 11,080
Construction Contingency ] 179,868 s 1,025]S 534
General Conditions $ 375,660
Project Requiremenss S 147,033
Insurance S 17,501 $ 154 | S 83
Censtruction Phase Fee S 111,453 S 806 | S 428
Construction Total 5 3.164.960 3 5
Accepted? Y Y
Base BP#01 Total w/Accepted Alternates $ 3,200,000




K-1920-133 Amendment #5 Exhibit E Municipal IT-HR Renovation

Trade Specific Bid Tabs

3e0n CoarrnT Vs bT MR |
T 1

Lraien Comiutie 5

s tom bu PRy Mo
1 R

o=ty 2w o
RN

ZXEY It
1§ wwhATnesr B ey

P A BESRMIL . PN

YANEAET S

BB B & % 5

YT

e e
—

"By Y LT

aam b .

7. ASuv I brpsmamis

104 Croyry Vishews

3K Newd Feeny B Detes

rtd aiaZeramen B [HES)

i sr 5 AL L




K-1920-133 Amendment #5 Exhibit E Municipal IT-HR Renovation

Tl (et 1w SRATEIEY

Toheeey

L1

I

I3 ErTn
2. Ao s poi drprpmaumn

s Usmy g woaes
57 ¥ dowiiraa kit se

jve
3

5 Yy 5 5 0 > o <

arEd 2N £
| %) 1 |
e ST T

T RO sl i 8 BUPwRST 5) B ]

g tim b Ledians ssias s

TEREC TRy

e
EIIITC T2
it ‘ $nvc-‘ CoI

210 wi areseser A K13 £ 5 g % ) s 3

[
L e e —

IR TICTC LT
BT Nt fans e
4 8
-
0

A w Rbeoea

== —1 1

FIyEyTy

aatiw v Fim Actaebil Gakess NS EET I DY
2200 1 Ber
-
REYTe)

YR TTTYY Spremeesiy ~ FEXA K rXTR




K-1920-133 Amendment #5

Exhibit E

Municipal IT-HR Renovation

eofmte
& Ed
12 8 Wvndleris B Labey
2]
U NTATITAMA. 3 LYENS £ - b % 5

RSTEIRI

T (O

Y wATecs mas

P B

Leng s iab wARiNYE Prawrtisrag
5 X3 B IS
Uris a7 ATesswoe . FEwYy B sitint]: Y 5 3 A

Crrirree
oy -

Tl Vst

T TITT I RN

[EEIT TR YET)

e STHEs BATTIP Y.
o z RS
a
=
=
m
m




K-1920-133 Amendment #5

Exhibit E

Municipal IT-HR Renovation

Al poahidiric
B EXI)

42 7 TV T2

47 7L K- dem Pavwe B Catey

3

>

2 F

AR 3

TRl T Sy z Eoreen | B 5 = 3 (3

T 10533 Y w3127

L

)
Loy
" atelat Asvadm B 3 5 FA = )

IR N7

P T T YT

P Lira:

[oraiarse

e
— —

EE e

rerTtryTTeTs
= TS

O3

o

1

T3

Toeie Av v Y BT Tt h5 % 2 P =
L] P T TR U Yy 5 IYEiIv N
IR

188 § et A0S hin 148 ) |

(rI

KDL Weih teregm

e 71 Peaee Ea WvswsawrH

18 3 IV Owegog Weres

12 37 - B Fawe 8 Saany




K-1920-133 Amendment #5 Exhibit E Municipal IT-HR Renovation

Trate € v 30t Sevi we T
TA ARty | |
5t ite B T WITRYTSYRT] o b5 -m Aday quhsn asfoparey
K FEEETE] B RN B TS BTN 3 g
4273 PuAds (o8, Faariors 020
ar lvcll!ﬂllnlll
X 2= 9 W S
'm?f-"—"' P PR
e
3
C3
—
EENLYT) S Tierei]z ey [ FCNTY by I8 RS S S =
SIERGETETS
T TSN S PTYT]
e
i 1
¥ims frse o
s wvoarer: tathiia o B 81 i 4 [SYRYYTA adignic g
Lads 4 - K3 3 R KB >
=
T I B FENTIR 2 LLOCTY 5 ISR S T Y £

StA tetir el

3 Wt TS TRV LN Faeri s 4w ard s,
XY N . !-:Aw‘ e FREIN B $24,.2
] ek e
[EEELTYEV Y #0a P A58 B el

N e pag tria sy T P B ENTY Py

.lu » & & oia 20t
=
>
o
@
CETR—

EXTXCCIrT S LRXTT) K1 QIR I 2w

=g v e hietat 1
Zidedsiiee loiiw | |
- Fras e
LD WM. ERTLY S _:nix.ne« e ) et At T
2302 $& = Y ) ETINNS &3 M B YN
0§ < MR SLiv e
R 7L Ture Lu w3 piree s
D KOy 23 s DEXE] I} EOCEE Y = =




K-1920-133 Amendment #5 Exhibit E Municipal IT-HR Renovation

She & e e e L0
* Ty

[ owroatss
Rpade
BT Moo Wesoun
1A} miss bud twagropwanbs

[Lh g 3V Dangagiisros

Lo ns B ey Py B Sein
o
5 2
A

>
22 -1 o 5

[Pt A g - 5 .

fongatzzres gBivl £




K-1920-133 Amendment #5

IPrejec‘l Regulrements

Exhibit E

Project Requirements

Municipal IT-HR Renovation

Project Duralion {mo) 9 cn “ss l A" n
Total §F 17779 e
oN IT-HR CONSTRUZTICN COMPANY, INC.
o o . nte :

1 JCM Feld Office, Furnuee, & Femithings [Compley cogt based on Somar Conder) $ &903 00 Pl il G 9 e & S1500
OHice S:ﬂi‘-r: 5 1350 40 PR= S50 s Y mo & §0
Project Sain 3 2,00:3.00 PHs $2000 o 1 ench & S0

a4 JSupenrtencent Venicies 3,000 0 In SAU0R 122 % o & 30

4 Pﬁ!'\fﬂur‘_rz 5.002.00 P& S e & mo & $0

5 [Gupemisncer Tupl Expense £400.00 PHs SO i W oo & 0

E '™ rusl sxpense £.400.00 PR SH00 0, 9 mo & $U

& Liobate Radiow Phanes & Intrmat 3 4500 00 PR= S0 w9 ma & §O

7 JCopy Machine & Malienance 3 NC S i 9 o &SI

8 Fomputers. Uesge, Sofiware B Malntsnanoe 1.500.00 NC L2000 e 4 [

9 Regrmduction E 1pensrs 2000 00 NC L‘L“' | ca & 51000

eld Cilics Telsphane & Inlu_!‘nrl 3 1.935.00 NC SIS e 9 e & 50
£ Expressage . NC M C gl
45&‘! i S8 0 Yy & S0
13 PMobdicgtion / Dernobill zation ] 1,500.00 Phs E15010 e 1 2 & 8
14 JPunchistiMiss 3,000.00 PHs SSIKE fo, 0 wiks & ST
15 JConstruction Fhoto s & Video s (includes Drone Vidops) 20025 0L} PHE Soak i Y ma & 80
16 Lich Mesiings B Cermmony Expenses - NC o Charee
17 fHecond Drawings / Cloteout Mangaty 750.00 NC STSIE G § oo & W
T8 [Mstera Handing 3,000 00 FRs I | oz & A
- Cwurier 56 4 17Trd STk &0
- Quiner M Yo & M
Cwner S T & S0
E 1,850.00 PRs S6. 75 jor 20D I & S30
S - NC Nu Chiargse
Temporary Tosinis 3329 (0 [ S3R5 40 3 eq per mo & S50
"_-t Waler/i<e - PRx S0 i | en per mn & 3B
5 JTemporary Tool /St ige Trallers 4,153.00 PRa S350 | e pur e & S100
b JOumprters 13.045.00 P S48% a0 v permo & 8
127 J5al £ 1.600.00 PR SIea o 1 es & S0
B Ih‘!e-:idz Clear-ﬂ) ']ESW.QO PR S1E00 e Gy & L
29 Jinel Clegruo 8,689,850 PRy LS e 17700 of & Sb
30 Peals & lcxfr!ih; = Cast af Wark
tility Conmection Permits - Cast at Yeark
oncrete esling & inspections “ Dwner
Tesing Laboraioty Senices - %
yiigng Memit 20.000.00 PRs
(56 [Whiee Ste Hopairs Scd ot Demobdgation 5000 00 PRs
37 |Site Survey Cantral Porie o 5.000.00 PH1 SE000 e | ca & Sib
38 INeqative A Maching at |7 Closes 3,125.00 PR N125 42 Y i & ST00NY
1_rrr:pnra'y et MT"JU ﬁ; “-_\ o ikfavs & Sk
Al JFlaot Pralectinn £331.70 PHs SIS gl 17TV & SO
Total Construction GCs & PRs § 158,093.20




K-1920-133 Amendment #5 Exhibit E Municipal IT-HR Renovation

General Conditions

o o CROSSLAND
CoN IT-HR b 1 e e
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC,
1 1
1 [ [ |
-] L | ¥ L& ’fﬂ [ & [ ;q [Fi L 73_3 5 78,300 CF
1] ., s L ry It O o )4 7a3 T
TR0 7 T ] [ 5
TED 5 fvole Sapenena=nt i EE: IR IEE EEE IRE I T I 3557 © 1834500
T I{m Somvisean [ S 5 N | _ﬂ. eJ- i SE555 00 |
¥ - Dl [1]
1] &F f5afery apecr E B | g EI 4 E B 72 $ 268000




K-1920-133 Amendment #5 Exhibit F Municipal IT-HR Renovation
Substantial Completion

Substantial Completion is set as March 5%, 2024. This is based on this amendment being executed
within the acceptance period listed in Exhibit I.



K-1920-133 Amendment #5 Exhibit I Municipal IT-HR Renovation

Acceptance Period

1. Acceptance of GMP No. 4 is required on or before March 6%, 2023 (30 days from the
date bids/proposals were received.)

2. Should the pricing and terms of the GMP Amendment No. 5 not be accepted prior to the
above referenced date, the pricing for the scope of work included with GMP Amendment
No. 3 will be null and void and the work will be re-advertised and re-bid.



